the cost of such appraisal shall be shared equally by the Parties 

regardless of whether such sale is consummated.  

3. RENT – Subject to Section 17.A, herein, LESSEE shall pay to LESSOR within 

ninety (90) days of the Effective Date, a one-time lease payment of one hundred fifty thousand 

and no/100 ($150,000) dollars.  LESSEE shall pay no rent for the entirety of the Renewal Term.  

4. DEVELOPMENT AND USE OF THE LIBRARY SITE – LESSEE shall use the 

Library Site for the purposes of developing, constructing, and operating thereon a building to be 

used as a County library, including services incidental to library use which are then customary of

[...]

In the event that the Community Center and Parking & Site 

Improvements, plus all infrastructure necessary to construction of LESSEE’s 

Library Project under Section 7 herein, are not completed by September 30, 2019, 

LESSOR shall fully and immediately refund LESSEE’s advance rental payment of 

one hundred fifty thousand and no/100 ($150,000) dollars for the Initial Term, and 

upon the LESSEE’s receipt of such funds, this Ground Lease shall terminate. 

B. NON FUNDING TERMINATION – Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, 

LESSEE is not under any duty to construct the Library Project.